ULTREX™

Owner's Manual



INTRODUCTION

ATTRTEERR R TR TR LA

THANK YOU

Thank you for choosing Minn Kota. We believe that you should spend more time fishing and less time positioning your boat. That’s why
we build the smartest, toughest, most intuitive trolling motors on the water. Every aspect of a Minn Kota trolling motor is thought out and
rethought until it’s good enough to bear our name. Countless hours of research and testing provide you the Minn Kota advantage that can
truly take you “Anywhere. Anytime.” We don’t believe in shortcuts. We are Minn Kota. And we are never done helping you catch more fish.

ATTITETEEE R LR LLLLL

REGISTRATION

Remember to keep your receipt and immediately register your trolling
motor on our website at minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com/us/register.

SERIAL NUMBER

Your Minn Kota 11-character serial number is very important.

It helps to determine the specific model and year of manufacture.
When contacting Consumer Service or registering your product, you
will need to know your product’s serial number. A duplicate copy

of your serial number label has been included, which can also be
entered into the One-Boat Network App for future reference.

NOTICE: The serial number on your Ultrex is located under

e by e e PRODUCT DESCRIPTION XV DC
X

the foot peda|_ Vorine Eleceranics, T MODEL XXXXXXX A

nc.
121 Power

Mankato, MN 56601 USA

Trolling Motors

Produced in XXX

ﬂ SER NO YYDDDC@0000

MOTOR INFORMATION (For Consumer Reference Only) = EXAMPLE

Model:

Serial Number:

Purchase Date:

Store Where Purchased:

NOTICE: Do not return your Minn Kota motor to your retailer. Your retailer is not authorized to repair or replace this unit. You may
obtain service by: calling Minn Kota at (800) 227-6433; returning your motor to the Minn Kota Factory Service Center; sending

or taking your motor to any Minn Kota authorized service center. A list of authorized service centers is available on our website,
minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com. Please include proof of purchase, serial number and purchase date for warranty service with any
of the above options.

Made for iPhone® 11 and iPhone X Made for Made for
®€iPhone a Android™

For updated iOS, Humminbird® and Minn Kota® compatibility, visit minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com

Use of the Made for Apple badge means that an accessory has been designed to connect specifically to the Apple product(s) identified in the
badge, and has been certified by the developer to meet Apple performance standards. Apple is not responsible for the operation of this device
or its compliance with safety and regulatory standards. iPhone is a trademark of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries. The
trademark "iPhone" is used in Japan with a license from Airphone K.K.

Android™ is a trademark of Google LLC. The Android™ robot is reproduced or modified from work created and shared by Google and used
according to terms described in the Creative Commons 3.0 Attribution License.

2 | minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com ©2023 Johnson Outdoors Marine Electronics, Inc.


https://minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com/us/register
https://minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com/us
https://minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com/us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AT TR L LD

SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS .......ceieeeiieeieeeeitiee e ettt e e etee e e sttt e e e s neeeessnseeeeesnseeeeennneeeesnnneeeeeansenenannns 4
L I S 5
KNOW YOUR BOAT........ceeieeeteeeeceie e e ettt e e et e e e e e e e et e e e esneeeeennneaeassaeeeannnaeeesnnneeeeannnneeennnnns 6
FEATURES ...ttt ettt ettt et e e e et e e e n et e e st e e e eanbe e e e e s e e e e snbn e e e e e nnneeeennnes 7
INSTALLATION. ...t eeeeee ettt ettt ettt ettt e ettt e e e st e e e st e e e e sbe e e e eaas e e e e sabbeeeennnneaeennneas 8
Assembly of Steering Module 10 MOUNT.........ooiiiiiiiiiiii e 9
INStalliNg the MOUNT.......eeee e e e e e e e e as 10
oI =] = o g TR C - T o = SRR 13
INAEXING ThE MOTOF .t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeees 14
Rotate the Pedal Control Sleeve Assembly for a Starboard Mount............ccceevvvevveeeeeeennens 19
Placing the Bow-Mount StabiliZer ........uuuuueiiiiiiicie i 24
Mounting the FOOt Peal.........uuuueiiiiiiiiii s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeees 26
Identifying Trolling Motor Features by their Associated Cables ..........ccccveeeieiiiiiiiiiiinennnn. 27
1dentifying CONNECTOS .....uiiiiiiee e e e e e e e e e e e eeeas 28
Feature & Cable Management ........c.uuuiiiiiie it e e e e e e e eeee s 29
Dual SPECIrUM CHIRP ..eveeiiiciccic ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e ssssssssssarnrarnnnes 29
Built-in MEGA DOWN IMAGING ...uuuiiiiiiieiieee ettt ettt e et ee et ee e aesasaasesannsnsnnaes 34
Advanced GPS NaVIation ........cueiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiisrsss s e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaeaeeeaeeees 38
Securing ACCESSOrY Cables ... e 43
TS =11 T~ o g 1= = o] o TSR 45
BATTERY & WIRING INSTALLATION. ..o iieeeeeeiiee e eeee e ettt e e e et e e e e e e st e e e e ennae e e snnneeeennnneeennnns 47
Boat Rigging & Product INStallation ............eueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 47
Conductor Gauge and Circuit Breaker Sizing Table..........coovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieseeecveveveeaiaans 47
Selecting the Correct Batteries ...ccooeeeeeieie e 48
Additional CoNSIAEratioNS.......c...ueeiiiii et e e e e e e e e 48
Connecting the BatterieS iN SEIES ... e e e 49
MOTOR WIRING DIAGRAM ........ooeeneeiieeeeeeee e ettt e e et e e et e e e e e e e e eaane e e e s nneeeeeennaeeesnnnneeeennnneeennns 51
USING & ADJUSTING THEMOTOR ......cooeiiiiiiieiiiie et s e ettt e e e s s e e e e snneeeeennes 52
MOUNE FEATUIES ..t e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeas 52
Stowing and Deploying the Motor ... 53
Adjusting the Lower Unit for @ SECUIre STOW.......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 53
Adjusting the Depth of the MOTOr .....ceii i e 54
Adjusting the Pull Grip @nd Cable..........coeeiiiiiiieee et e e e e 55
Installing an External TranSAUCET .......ceeieeiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e eees 57
USING THE FOOT PEDAL ........ueieieeieeee ettt ee ettt e ettt e ettt e e e st e e e e emnae e e snneeeeennbeeeeennns 56
Controlling Speed & Steering with the Foot Pedal............ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee, 58
Adjusting the Steering Cable. ... ... e 60
SERVICE & MAINTENANCE .........oeieieieee e e ettt e e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e snnneeeeennseeeeennneneeennnnnennn 61
Propeller REPIACEMENT.......uuiiieiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeereeees 61
Removal of the StEering MOAUIE ........vvueuericcre e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeees 62
Disconnect the Gas SPriNg ... ... it 62
Remove Steering Module from Mount ... 63
Reassemble the Steering MOdUIE ... e 64
(CT=T gL T 1Y F= T g =Y g F= T o] N 66
TrOUBIESNOOTING oo 66
For Further Troubleshooting and REPaAIr........cceeveeeiiiieiii e 67
COMPLIANCE STATEMENTS........eeeieiiitiee ettt e e ettt e ettt st e e e e e e st e e s sane e e e e nb e e e s snneeessnnneeeean 68
PART DIAGRAM & PARTS LIST ... nitiieeiieee e ettt e et e e sttt e e ettt e st e e s st e e s e emsae e e snneeeeennbeeeennnns 70

©2023 Johnson Outdoors Marine Electronics, Inc. minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com | 3



SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS

ATTIETEERE R RN

Please thoroughly read the user manual. Follow all instructions and heed all safety and cautionary notices. Use of this motor is only
permitted for persons that have read and understood these user instructions. Minors may use this motor only under adult supervision.

You are responsible for the safe and prudent operation of your vessel. We have designed your Minn Kota product to be an accurate
and reliable tool that will enhance boat operation and improve your ability to catch fish. This product does not relieve you from the
responsibility for safe operation of your boat. You must avoid hazards to navigation and always maintain a permanent watch so you can
respond to situations as they develop. You must always be prepared to regain manual control of your boat. Learn to operate your Minn
Kota product in an area free from hazards and obstacles.

i

Never run the motor out of the water, as this may result in injuries from the rotating propeller. The motor should be disconnected from
the power source when it is not in use or is off the water. When connecting the power-supply cables of the motor to the battery, ensure
that they are not kinked or subject to chafe and route them in such a way that persons cannot trip over them. Before using the motor
make sure that the insulation of the power cables is not damaged. Disregarding these safety precautions may result in electric shorts

of battery(s) and/or motor. Always disconnect motor from battery(s) before cleaning or checking the propeller. Avoid submerging the
complete motor as water may enter the lower unit through control head and shaft. If the motor is used while water is present in the lower
unit considerable damage to the motor can occur. This damage will not be covered by warranty.

i

Take care that neither you nor other persons approach the turning propeller too closely, neither with body parts nor with objects.

The motor is powerful and may endanger or injure you or others. While the motor is running watch out for persons swimming and for
floating objects. Persons who lack the ability to run the motor or whose reactions are impaired by alcohol, drugs, medication, or other
substances are not permitted to use this motor. This motor is not suitable for use in strong currents. The constant noise pressure level of
the motor during use is less than 70dB(A). The overall vibration level does not exceed 2,5 m/sec2.

When stowing or deploying the motor, keep fingers clear of all hinge and pivot points and all moving parts. In the event of unexpected
operation, remove power leads from the battery.

It is recommended to only use Johnson Outdoors approved accessories with your Minn Kota motor. Using non-approved accessories
including to mount or control your motor may cause damage, unexpected motor operation and injury. Be sure to use the product and
approved accessories, including remotes, safely and in the manner directed to avoid accidental or unexpected motor operation. Keep all
factory installed parts in place including motor and accessory covers, enclosures and guards.

4 | minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com ©2023 Johnson Qutdoors Marine Electronics, Inc.



WARRANTY

AT TR L LD

WARRANTY ON MINN KOTA ULTREX FRESHWATER TROLLING MOTORS

Johnson Outdoors Marine Electronics, Inc. (“JOME”) extends the following limited warranty to the original retail purchaser only. Warranty coverage is
not transferable.

Minn Kota Limited Three-Year Warranty on the Entire Product

JOME warrants to the original retail purchaser only that the purchaser’s new Minn Kota freshwater trolling motor will be materially free from defects in
materials and workmanship appearing within three (3) years after the date of purchase. JOME will (at its option) either repair or replace, free of charge,
any parts found by JOME to be defective during the term of this warranty. Such repair, or replacement shall be the sole and exclusive liability of JOME
and the sole and exclusive remedy of the purchaser for breach of this warranty.

Minn Kota Limited Lifetime Warranty on Composite Shaft and Foot Pedal Cables

JOME warrants to the original retail purchaser only that the composite shaft and foot pedal cables of the purchaser’s Minn Kota trolling motor will be
materially free from defects in materials and workmanship appearing within the original purchaser’s lifetime. JOME will provide a new composite shaft
and/or foot pedal cable, free of charge, to replace any composite shaft and/or foot pedal cable found by JOME to be defective during the term of this
warranty. Providing new components shall be the sole and exclusive liability of JOME and the sole and exclusive remedy of the purchaser for breach of
this warranty; and the purchaser shall be responsible for installing, or for the cost of labor to install, any new composite shaft and/or foot pedal cable
provided by JOME.

Exclusions & Limitations

This limited warranty does not apply to products that have been used in saltwater or brackish water, commercially or for rental purposes. This limited
warranty does not cover normal wear and tear, blemishes that do not affect the operation of the product, or damage caused by accidents, abuse,
alteration, modification, shipping damages, negligence of the user or misuse, improper or insufficient care or maintenance. DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE
USE OF OTHER REPLACEMENT PARTS NOT MEETING THE DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS OF THE ORIGINAL PARTS WILL NOT BE COVERED BY THIS
LIMITED WARRANTY. The cost of normal maintenance or replacement parts which are not in breach of the limited warranty are the responsibility of
the purchaser. Prior to using products, the purchaser shall determine the suitability of the products for the intended use and assumes all related risk
and liability. Any assistance JOME provides to or procures for the purchaser outside the terms, limitations or exclusions of this limited warranty will not
constitute a waiver of the terms, limitations or exclusions, nor will such assistance extend or revive the warranty. JOME will not reimburse the purchaser
for any expenses incurred by the purchaser in repairing, correcting or replacing any defective products or parts, except those incurred with JOME’s
prior written permission. JOME’S AGGREGATE LIABILITY WITH RESPECT TO COVERED PRODUCTS IS LIMITED TO AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE
PURCHASER’S ORIGINAL PURCHASE PRICE PAID FOR SUCH PRODUCT.

Minn Kota Service Information

To obtain warranty service in the U.S., the product believed to be defective, and proof of original
purchase (including the date of purchase), must be presented to a Minn Kota Authorized Service Service Provider Contact Customer
Center. Go to minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com/us/support/service-providers/locate to find a Locator Service

Minn Kota Authorized Service Center. Any charges incurred for service calls, transportation or

shipping/freight to/from the Minn Kota Authorized Service Center, labor to haul out, remove,
NOTICE: THERE ARE NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THESE LIMITED WARRANTIES. IN NO EVENT SHALL ANY IMPLIED

re-install or re-rig products removed for warranty service, or any other similar items are the sole
and exclusive responsibility of the purchaser. Products purchased outside of the U.S. must be
returned prepaid with proof of purchase (including the date of purchase and serial number) to any
Authorized Minn Kota Service Center in the country of purchase. To contact Minn Kota Customer
Service go to minnkota-help.johnsonoutdoors.com/hc/en-us. Products repaired or replaced will
be warranted for the remainder of the original warranty period, or for 90 days from the date of
repair or replacement, whichever is longer. For any product that is returned for warranty service
that JOME finds to be not covered by or not in breach of this limited warranty, there will be a
billing for services rendered at the prevailing labor rate of the applicable Minn Kota Authorized
Service Center and for a minimum of at least one hour.

NOTICE: Do not return your Minn Kota product to your retailer. Your retailer is not authorized to repair or replace products.

WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE, EXTEND BEYOND
THE DURATION OF THE RELEVANT EXPRESS LIMITED WARRANTY. IN NO EVENT SHALL JOME BE LIABLE FOR PUNITIVE, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR SPECIAL DAMAGES. Without limiting the foregoing, JOME assumes no responsibility for loss of use of
product, loss of time, inconvenience or other damage.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts or the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the
above limitations and/or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other legal rights which vary
from state to state.

©2023 Johnson Outdoors Marine Electronics, Inc. minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com | 5



KNOW YOUR BOAT

AT TR L LD

Bow

Port Starboard
________ » Inboard ¢ -------
<€ Outboard _____. >
Keel
Port & /O\ b  Starboard
Gunwale
Transom
Stern
Gunwale
Bow o/ —
—r Stern
Hull

6 | minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com ©2023 Johnson Outdoors Marine Electronics, Inc.



FEATURES

AT TR L LD

Advanced GPS
Navigation
Pull Grip and Cable
Mono-Arm Depth Collar
£ o\ Steering Module
] A —H
Momentary D@
On Button Speed Control .
X (og Lifetime Warranty
% Flexible Composite Shaft
Power Switch = Spot-Lock
= @)
= ﬂgﬂe AutoPilot
Indicator Panel Constant
On Button High-Impact
Composite Material
Power
AutoPilot | |
_ Cool Quiet
Spot-Lock Power Motor
Propeller

Constant On

NOTICE: Specifications subject to change without notice. This diagram is for reference only and may differ from your actual motor.

©2023 Johnson Outdoors Marine Electronics, Inc. minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com | 7



INSTALLATION

ATTIETRERERR R LD

INSTALLING THE ULTREX

Your new Ultrex comes with everything you’ll need to directly install it to the boat. This motor can be directly mounted to the boat or coupled with a
Minn Kota quick release bracket for ease of mounting and removal. For installation with a quick release bracket, refer to the installation instructions
provided with the bracket. For compatible quick release mounting bracket, please visit minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com. To install the motor directly
to the boat, please follow the instructions provided in this manual. Please review the parts list, mounting considerations and tools needed for
installation prior to getting started. For additional product support and to locate your nearest dealer, please visit minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com.

INSTALLATION PARTS LIST

Aslgznr;lély Part # Description Notes Qty.
1 x MOTOR ASSEMBLY 1
A (Includes 2-4) 2994887 | INSTALL HARDWARE BAG ASSY 1
2 2263468 |1/4-20X2.5" SS PPH SCREW 6
3 2263103 | 1/4-20 SSNYLOCK NUT 6
4 2261713 | 1/4 FLAT 18-8 SS WASHER 6
5 2994175 | REMOTE ASM, MICRO REMOTE 1
6 2394110 | TAG, MICRO REMOTE 1
7 2390802 | LANYARD w/CARABINR, IP RMT 1
8 490384-4 | CABLE, ETHERNET (M12-M12) 30' 1
9 490380-1 | CABLE, ETHERNET PIGTAIL-700 HD 1
10 2373434 | SCREW-1/4-20 X 3/4 SS PPMS 2
B 2996400 | HEADING SENSOR ASSEMBLY 1
C 2991670 | MOUNT ASM, ULTREX 80#, 45" *80LB 45"* 1
D 2991671 | MOUNT ASM, ULTREX 80#, 52" *80LB 52"* 1
E 2991672 | MOUNT ASM, ULTREX 1124, 45" *112LB 45™ 1
F 2991673 | MOUNT ASM, ULTREX 112#, 52" *112LB 52/60"* 1
G (Includes 11-18) | 2991925 | BRACKET STABLZR ARM ASY 1
11 2265100 | BUMPER STABILIZER 1
12 2263624 | STABILIZER ROD 1
13 2263107 | NYLON HEXNUT 3/4 - 10 UNC 1
14 2281829 | BRACKET 1
15 2260221 | VINYL CAP 1
16 2223100 | NUT 5/16-18 NYLOCS SS 2
17 2263422 | BOLT 5/16-18 X 1" SS CAP SCREW 2 |
18 2981700 EélcsK"Iv‘EJA)éHtS; 0D HIGH COLLAR 2 E‘!
H (Includes 19-22) | 1378132 | PROP IND 2331160 WDLS WDG Il *80LB* 1 o
J(Includes 19-22) | 1378160 | PROP KIT 2341160 112# WW2 *112LB* 1
19 2341161 | PROP-WW2 (4.5)W/ADP.RING *112LB* 1 2 {] I ] I ] ]
2331161 | PROP-WDLS WDG Il *80LB* 1
20 2091701 | WASHER-PROP (LARGE) 1 A
21 2093101 | NUT-PROP NYLOC,LG, MX101 3/8 S 1 4 —[o 00000
22 2262658 | PIN-DRIVE 1" 3/16" S/S 1 3 _[c o060 o
23 2773806 | STRAP, HOLD DOWN 1
24 2994961 |BAG ASM, CABLE,ADPTR, 490537-2 | *MKR-MI-1* 1
A 2297162 | MANUAL ULTREX 1
A 2997163 | QUICK REF/ INSTALL GUIDE, UTX 1
A 2297165 | MANUAL-DISCLAIMER,DWNLOAD INFO 1
A 2394912 | QCK REF.GUIDE, iP MICRO RMT BT 1 i;il
A 2394910 | INSTRUC. SHEET, MICRO REMO 1
A 2294950 | INSTRC-OBN & REMOTE PAIR 1
A 2207131 | STANDARD QS SETUP GUIDE 1
A Not shown on Parts Diagram.
® This part is included in ai assembly and cannot be ordered individually. 20 _<° @_ 21

8 | minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com

©2023 Johnson Outdoors Marine Electronics, Inc.


https://minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com/us
https://minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com/us

ASSEMBLY OF STEERING MODULE TO MOUNT

AN N N NN N N N NN N N N N N N N N N NN N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N NN N N N N NN N N N NN N N NN N N N NN R N A R R RN RN

MOUNTING CONSIDERATIONS

It is recommended that the motor be mounted as close to the keel or centerline of the

boat as possible. Make sure the area under the mounting location is clear to drill holes

and install nuts and washers. Make sure the motor rest is positioned far enough beyond
the edge of the boat. The motor must not encounter any obstructions as it is lowered into
the water or raised into the boat when stowed and deployed. Consider a quick release or
adapter bracket with the installation of your motor. To view a list of accessories, please visit
minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com.

View accessories
available for your
trolling motor

at minnkota.
johnsonoutdoors.com.

TOOLS AND RESOURCES REQUIRED

#2 Phillips Screwdriver e Drill

e #3 Phillips Screwdriver 9/32" Drill Bit
1/4" Allen Wrench 7/16" Box End Wrench Marker or Pencil
5/64" Allen Wrench e Torque Wrench 1/8" Flat Screwdriver

AN N N N N N N N N N N N NN N N NN N N NN N N N N N N N N N N NN N NN N N N N N N NN N N N N NN N N NN N N N NN R N A R R RN R

File or Sandpaper e A second person to help
Hack Saw with installation

INSTALLATION

Assembly of Steering Module to Mount

n a. Place the Mount on an elevated, level surface such
as a workbench or the tailgate of a pickup. The
Mount, as removed from the box, should be in the Deployed
deployed position.

b. Remove the 5/16" Allen Screw and Lock Washer Stowed
from the Mount using a 1/4" Allen Wrench. The
5/16" Allen Screw is located on the opposite end
of the mount from the hinge that opens and closes
when the mount is stowed and deployed.

E c. Align the Keyways on the inside of the Steering
Module with the End Links on the Mount. Do this by

positioning the Steering Module above the End Links
on the Mount.

d. Lower the Motor Assembly straight down until the
Steering Module is seated.

2 —— Fnd Links

Steering

Carefully lower the Steering Module into place to avoid
creating a pinch point between the Steering Module
and Mount.

©2023 Johnson Outdoors Marine Electronics, Inc. minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com | 9


https://minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com/us
https://minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com/us
https://minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com/us

INSTALLING THE MOUNT

NN S N N NN N NN NN N N N S N NN N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N NN N N N N N N N N NN N N N N N AN N N N NN N N N A A R R R R R A

B e. Reinstall the 5/16" Allen Screw and Lock Washer

i _ f Allen Screw with
and tighten to 18 to 20 ft-Ibs with a Torque Wrench. Lock Washer

NOTICE: The 5/16" Allen Screw must be tightened when
installed and periodically re-tightened to 18 to 20 ft-Ibs.

This will allow the motor to stow properly. Tighten the
Allen Screw when the Mount is in the deployed position.

NN N N N N N N NN NN N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N NN N N N N N N NN N N N N N N N N N N N N A N N N N R N A R RN R R RN

Installing the Mount

During installation, it is recommended to mount the motor to the boat before installing the Gas Spring. The Gas Spring is installed in the

Gas Spring Cylinder. The Gas Spring Cylinder is located on the inside of the Outer Arm, which is a part of the Mount. At this point in the
installation, the Gas Spring Cylinder is not fully installed and may move around inside the Mount when stowing and deploying the motor. The
Gas Spring Cylinder can become damaged while deploying the motor, and the damage will prevent the Lift-Assist feature from operating
correctly once fully assembled. Make sure that the Gas Spring Cylinder does not get damaged in the Mount.

n ITEM(S) NEEDED

(I #23x 1

a. Review the mounting considerations at the beginning
of the Installation section for proper placement. With
the motor in the stowed position, place the Mount
on the deck of the boat, as close to the centerline or
keel as possible. Check placement with the motor in
both the stowed and deployed positions.

A GAUTION

The Gas Spring Cylinder can become damaged in the Mount
while stowing or deploying the motor because it is not yet fully
installed. Damage will prevent the Lift-Assist feature from
operating correctly once fully assembled. Make sure that

the Gas Spring Cylinder does not get damaged by keeping it
inside the Outer Arm of the Mount.

Hold-Down
Deck of Boat

b. Place the Hold-Down Strap (Iltem #23) under the
base of the Mount Plate so that it is below the Mount
when placed.

NOTICE: This motor weighs approximately 55 Ibs. We
recommend having a second person help with the installation.

10 | minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com ©2023 Johnson Outdoors Marine Electronics, Inc.



INSTALLING THE MOUNT

NN N NN N NN N NN N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N NN N N NN N N N N N N N NN N N N NN N N N N N NN N N N A R RN R RN

E c. The Mount can be installed on either the Port
or Starboard side of the boat based on personal

preference. Test the placement of the Hold-Down
Strap to be sure it can hold the Mount as placed.
The placement of the buckle on the Hold-Down
Strap either inboard or outboard is based on
personal preference. The hook and loop on the
fastener should be face down for the Hold-Down
Strap to function.

NOTICE: Check that the Motor can properly stow

and deploy at the intended mounting location. The
Mount should latch closed when deployed. A proper
deployment requires engaging the Pull Grip and Cable

when the Motor is stowed to unlatch the Mount. If the
latch on the Mount does not engage when deployed,
it could indicate that the Mount is not flat on the Boat
Deck. Use rubber washers to level the Mount on the
Boat Deck if the Mount is not latching when deployed.

B d. Check the placement with the motor in the deployed
position. With the motor in the deployed position,
make sure that the Shaft is 1-1/2" out past the
Gunwale of the boat. The lower unit must not

encounter any obstructions when stowed or deployed.

e. Check the placement of the Hold-Down Strap when
the motor is in the stowed and deployed positions
and adjust if necessary.

©2023 Johnson Outdoors Marine Electronics, Inc.

Starboard

minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com | 11



INSTALLING THE MOUNT

NN S N N NN N NN NN N N N S N NN N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N NN N N N N N N N N NN N N N N N AN N N N NN N N N A A R R R R R A

Once the Mount is in position, determine which bolt

pattern to use. The bolt pattern selected will depend
on the deck space available on your boat. Minn Kota
requires the use of all six mounting bolts.

g. Mark six mounting holes. Drill through the
deck of the boat using a 9/32" Drill Bit on the
marked locations.

h. Be sure the Hold-Down Strap under the base of the
Mount Plate sits between the second and third set
of bolts according to the mounting pattern selected.
Double check that it can close around the Mount
when stowed.

NOTICE: If Pattern 2 is used, the right sideplate must

be removed to access the mounting holes in the base of
the Mount.

ITEM(S) NEEDED

co#3x6 O #4x6 ]#2x6

i. Putal/4-20x21/2" Screw (ltem #2) in each of the
drilled locations. The Screw should pass through the
Mount Plate and the boat deck.

j.  Place a Flat Washer (Item #4) and then a Nylock Nut
(Item #3) at the end of each screw as shown and
secure. Make sure all hardware is secure using a #3
Phillips Screwdriver and a 7/16” Box End Wrench.

NOTICE: To prevent seizing of the stainless steel
hardware, do not use high-speed installation tools.

Wetting the screws or applying an anti-seize may help
prevent seizing.

Pattern 1

O 1 O O
Hold-Down Strap —¢ BOW -~ ---- >
: C@— —— Pattern 2
1 o © o 0) o
Pattern :
2 1

i Flat Washer

8 f--

=o—— Nylock Nut

ATTITETEEEE R LR

12 | minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com

©2023 Johnson Outdoors Marine Electronics, Inc.



INSTALLING THE GAS SPRING

NN N NN N NN N NN N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N NN N N NN N N N N N N N NN N N N NN N N N N N NN N N N A R RN R RN

Installing the Gas Spring

n a.

Use the Pull Grip and Cable to disengage the Latch
Bar on the Mount.

With the help of a second person, loosen the Depth
Collar and position the motor halfway between the
stowed and deployed position so that the Lower Unit
rests on the Motor Ramp.

NOTICE: If mounting both a Humminbird MEGA 360
Imaging® and MEGA Live TargetLock™ to your motor, a
different lift-assist gas spring is needed to accommodate

the additional weight. The cylinder provided from

the factory with your mount is not enough to lift both
accessories together. Visit minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com
to view gas spring and motor compatibility.

E ITEM(S) NEEDED

#10x 2

The Gas Spring is located inside the Outer Arm.
Once the motor is correctly positioned, the Gas
Spring can be secured in place.

There is a loose Bracket on the end of the Gas Spring
with holes and recessed Nylock Nuts. Align the
Bracket with the holes in the Outer Arm, which
should be below the Shaft. Adjust the motor as
needed to align the Bracket with the holes in the
Outer Arm.

Take two Pan Head Phillips Machine Screws

(Item #10) and install them through the holes in the
Outer Arm and into the Bracket at the end of the Gas
Spring using a #3 Screwdriver. Tighten to 35 in-Ibs.

1a

Pull Grip
and Cable Mount

MINNIK@TA

UENREXS

1b

Pull Grip \
and Cable

2e /
= .
Pan Head \‘\ N

Phillips /
Machine

V Outer Arm
Shaft Holes

ULTREX

NN N N NN N NN N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N R N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N NN N N N NN N N N N A NN N N R N A R RN RN RN

©2023 Johnson Outdoors Marine Electronics, Inc.

minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com | 13


https://minnkota.johnsonoutdoors.com/us

	ULTREX OWNER'S MANUAL
	INTRODUCTION
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS
	WARRANTY
	KNOW YOUR BOAT
	FEATURES
	INSTALLATION
	Installing the Ultrex
	Installation Parts List
	Mounting Considerations
	Tools and Resources Required
	Assembly of Steering Module to Mount
	Installing the Mount
	Installing the Gas Spring

	Indexing the Motor
	Rotate the Pedal Control Sleeve Assembly for a Starboard Mount
	Placing the Bow-Mount Stabilizer
	Mounting the Foot Pedal
	IDENTIFYING TROLLING MOTOR FEATURES AND THEIR ASSOCIATED CABLES
	Feature & Cable Identification
	Identifying Connectors
	Feature & Cable Management
	Dual Spectrum Chirp
	Built-in MEGA Down Imaging
	Advanced GPS Navigation
	Securing Accessory Cables


	Installing the Prop

	BATTERY & WIRING INSTALLATION
	Boat Rigging & Product Installation
	Conductor Gauge and Circuit Breaker Sizing Table
	Selecting the Correct Batteries
	Additional Considerations
	Connecting the Batteries in Series

	MOTOR WIRING DIAGRAM
	USING & ADJUSTING THE MOTOR
	Mount Features
	Stowing and Deploying the Motor
	Motor Adjustments
	Adjusting the Lower Unit for a Secure Stow
	Adjusting the Depth of the Motor
	Adjusting the Pull Grip and Cable
	Installing an External Transducer


	USING THE FOOT PEDAL
	Controlling Speed & Steering with the Foot Pedal
	Adjusting the Steering Cable

	SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE
	Propeller Replacement
	Removal of the Steering Module
	Disconnect the Gas Spring
	Remove Steering Module from Mount

	Reassemble the Steering Module
	General Maintenance
	Troubleshooting
	For Further Troubleshooting and Repair

	COMPLIANCE STATEMENTS
	Environmental Compliance Statement
	WEEE Directive
	Disposal
	Regulatory Compliance Information
	FCC Compliance
	Industry Canada Compliance

	Environmental Ratings

	PARTS DIAGRAM & PARTS LIST
	Control Head
	Control Head Parts Diagram
	Control Head Parts List

	24 Volt Motor
	24 Volt Motor Parts Diagram
	24 Volt Motor Parts List

	36 Volt Motor
	36 Volt Motor Parts Diagram
	36 Volt Motor Parts List

	Steering Module
	Steering Module Parts Diagram
	Steering Module Parts List

	Foot Pedal
	Foot Pedal Parts Diagram
	Foot Pedal Parts List

	Mount
	Mount Parts Diagram
	Mount Parts List


	NOTES


